Reference Design no.:
RD_2011-01_001-v02
Reference Design
Evaluation Board for
flowIPM 1B Power Modules
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules
Table of Contents
1  Introduct ion .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Figure 18: PFC controller circuit
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules Page 19 of 23
Figure 19: PFC shunt measurement
Figure 20: Inverter shunt measurement
Figure 21: Temperature and voltage measurement
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules Page 20 of 23
Figure 22: Connectors
Figure 23: Power module
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules Page 21 of 23
Figure 24: AC/DC power supply
Figure 25: Voltage adjustment
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules Page 22 of 23
EVA_P950 for Intelligent Power Modules Page 23 of 23
8 BOM
Ordering code Manufacture Value Position number
9C08052A3R30FGAFT Yageo 3.3 Ω, 1%, 0805 R1
9C08052A2200FKAFT Yageo 220 Ω, 1%, 0805 R3
9C08052A4700FKAFT Yageo 470 Ω, 1%, 0805 R34
9C08052A1201FKAF3 Yageo 1.2 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R33
9C08052A8201FKAFT Yageo 8.2 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R43, R47, R55, R59
9C08052A1002FKAFT Yageo 10 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R44, R48, R56, R60
9C08052A3302FKAFT Yageo 33 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R5
9C08052A4702FKAFT Yageo 47 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R42, R49, R54, R61
9C08052A5602FKAFT Yageo 56 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R_frek
9C08052A8202FKAFT Yageo 82 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R4
9C08052A1003FKAFT Yageo 100 kΩ, 1%, 0805 R39
9C12063A1002FKAF3 Yageo 10 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R8, R57, R58
9C12063A1502FKAF3 Yageo 15 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R_dc
9C12063A1203FKAF3 Yageo 120 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R52, R53
9C12063A2003FKAF3 Yageo 200 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R7
9C12063A2703FKAFT Yageo 270 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R6
9C12063A3003FKAFT Yageo 300 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R2
9C12063A8203FKAF3 Yageo 820 kΩ, 1%, 1206 R45, R46, R50, R51
C1206JKNP09BN471 Yageo 470 pF, 1206, 50V C11, C31, C32
NPO102J50TRPF Yageo 1 nF, 0805, 50V C5
X7R104K50TRPF Yageo 100 nF, 0805, 50V
C9, C36, C10, C6, C7,